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Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Agenda
Monday, May 8, 2023
7:30 P.M.

The “Regular Meeting” of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will be held at
7:30 p.m., on Monday, May 8, 2023, at the Kalamazoo Township Hall for the purpose of discussing and act-
ing on the below-listed items and any other business that may legally come before the Board of Trustees of the
Charter Township of Kalamazoo.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89675362387?pwd=MmxV Vkh3RGlhaTdCMGQ3ekFTcjdlUT09
Meeting ID: 896 7536 2387 Passcode: 536682

Meeting ID: Passcode:
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/keEjVd4NO1
Meeting ID: 896 7536 2387 Passcode: 536682
1 — Call to Order

2 — Pledge of Allegiance
3 — Roll Call of Board Members

4 — Addition/Deletions to Agenda (Any member of the public, board, or staff may ask that any item on the
consent agenda be removed and placed elsewhere on the agenda for a full discussion. Such requests
will be automatically respected.)

5 — Public Comment on Agenda and Non-agenda Items (Each person may use three (3) minutes for
remarks. If your remarks extend beyond the 3-minute time period, please provide your comments in
writing and they will be distributed to the board. The public comment period is for the Board to listen to
your comments. Please begin your comments with your name and address.)

6 — Consent Agenda (The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-
controversial items together to be dealt with in one Board Motion without discussion.)

Approval of:
1. Payment of bills in the amount of $ 127,301.64

Receipt of:

A. Check Disbursement —April 2023
B. Check Register Report -- April 2023
C. OPEB Valuation --2022

7 — Public Hearing/Presentation

None for this meeting.

8 — Old Business



9 — New Business

A. Request to Approve Support for the Climate Committee and ARPA Committee working together on
a project.

Request to Approve 2022 TKPD Annual Report

Request to Approve FOIA Specialist Position

Request to Approve the Township Ordinance Adoption
Request to Approve the KTPOA CBA — MERS Amendment
Request to Approve the Police Department Contracts

mmo O ®

10 — Items Removed from the Consent Agenda

11 — Board Member Reports

Trustee Glass
Trustee Leuty
Trustee Miller
Trustee Robinson
Clerk Moaiery
Treasurer Miller
Supervisor Martin

12 — Attorney Report
13 — Public Comments
14 — Adjournment

Posted: May 5, 2023

Done Martin

Supervisor Kalamazoo Township

Kalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability. Individuals with disabilities requiring
special assistance must contact the Township, giving five business days’ notice by writing or calling: Donald Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo
Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1099. Telephone: (269) 381-8085
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AB833946

38850 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 479.22 479.22 Open N
CELLULAR PROTECTION PLAN MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 479.22

AB833944

38851 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 449,22 449,22 Open N
CELLULAR PROTECTION PLAN MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 449.22

AB833945

38852 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 479.22 479.22 Open N
CELLULAR PROTECTION PLAN MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 479.22

A833931

38853 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 164.22 164.22 Open N
CELLULAR PROTECTION PLAN MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 164.22

18463

38854 HOEKSTRA ROOFING CO. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 411.23 411.23 Open N
REPAIR ROOF MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-931.00 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 411.23

88268

38855 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 188.48 188.48 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-932.00 LAND REPAIRS & MAINT 188.48

87925

38856 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 140.13 140.13 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 45.72
206-336-931.00 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 94.41

29870

38857 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 102.01 102.01 Open N
SCBA REPAIR MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-934.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS & MAINT 102.01

777881

38858 J.P. COOKE COMPANY 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 128.50 128.50 Open N
DATE STAMPS MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-215-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 128.50

10257

38859 ABRAXAS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 90.00 90.00 Open N
BLUEPRINT SCANNING MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 90.00
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10256

38860 ABRAXAS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 90.00 90.00 Open N
ONBASE SOLUTION MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 90.00

584521

38861 MULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 88,910.00 88,910.00 Open N
BRUSH PICKUP FROM ICE STORM MONICAK 05/03/2023
258-425-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 88,910.00

584520

38862 MULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,818.00 1,818.00 Open N
DROP OFF BRUSH MONICAK 05/03/2023
258-425-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 1,818.00

316150

38863 RIDGE COMPANY 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 22.88 22.88 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 22.88

314094

38864 RIDGE COMPANY 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 281.28 281.28 Open N
BATTERIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 281.28

315644

38865 RIDGE COMPANY 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 72.23 72.23 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 72.23

24674686-1

38866 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 4.92 4.92 Open N
OFFICE SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-215-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.92

23-0152255-071

38867 MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 656.00 656.00 Open N
TIRES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 656.00

129130

38868 MIDWAY CHEVROLET, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 515.27 515.27 Open N
SHOCKS MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 515.27

42423

38869 SIGNCRAFTERS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 50.00 50.00 Open N
HAZARD SIGN MONICAK 05/03/2023

206-336-939.00

VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 50.

00
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01026A

38870 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 142.36 142.36 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 142.36

01061

38871 NATIONAL HOSE TESTING 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 3,144.00 3,144.00 Open N
LADDER/AERIAL TESTING MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 3,144.00

4807

38872 BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 6.00 6.00 Open N
KEYS MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-265-931.00 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 6.00

120615204

38873 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 85.00 85.00 Open N
CLIENT #120007379 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-265-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 85.00

120615192

38874 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 49.00 49.00 Open N
CLIENT #120019020 MONICAK 05/03/2023
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 49.00

HZ07507

38875 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 181.68 181.68 Open N
CUSTOMER #2250825 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-265-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 181.68

JC8385

38876 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,376.84 1,376.84 Open N
CUSTOMER #2250825 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-265-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 1,376.84

3459

38877 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 628.93 628.93 Open N
BRAKES/ROTORS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 628.93

3460

38878 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 119.00 119.00 Open N
REPLACE SOLENOID MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 119.00

3462

38879 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 492.62 492.62 Open N
REPLACE AXLE SHAFT MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 492.62
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3464

38880 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 60.00 60.00 Open N
REPAIR MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 60.00

3465

38881 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 464.21 464.21 Open N
REPLACE BRAKES/BATTERY MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 464.21

3471

38882 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 463.95 463.95 Open N
REPLACE AXLE SHAFT MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 463.95

3476

38883 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 578.03 578.03 Open N
BRAKES/ROTORS/OIL CHANGE MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 578.03

102.55

38884 ABRAXAS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 5,075.65 5,075.65 Open N
ADMIN VAULT/POLICE RECORDS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 5,075.65

30145

38885 ON DUTY GEAR, LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,870.00 1,870.00 Open N
VESTS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 1,870.00

848236

38886 NYE UNIFORM CO. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 84.50 84.50 Open N
UNIFORMS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 84.50

848237

38887 NYE UNIFORM CO. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 75.00 75.00 Open N
UNIFORMS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 75.00

042423

38888 KALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 364.75 364.75 Open N
1ST QTR SUBPOENA BY MAIL MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 364.75

53398

38889 THE SIGN SHOP 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 80.00 80.00 Open N
PRINTED VINYL MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 80.00
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5217

38890 WMCJTC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,815.07 1,815.07 Open N
SPRING 2023 DISTRIBUTION MONICAK 05/03/2023
266-320-960.00 TRAINING 1,815.07

26063018

38891 DORRANCE FORD 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 55.71 55.71 Open N
0OIL CHANGE MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 55.71

3913

38892 ROBERT LAMSON, LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 400.00 400.00 Open N
SCREENINGS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-812.00 HEALTH SERVICES 400.00

3907

38893 ROBERT LAMSON, LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,130.00 1,130.00 Open N
SCREENINGS/EVALUATIONS MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-812.00 HEALTH SERVICES 1,130.00

3900

38894 ROBERT LAMSON, LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 150.00 150.00 Open N
SCREENING MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-812.00 HEALTH SERVICES 150.00

2469840-0

38895 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 163.16 163.16 Open N
OFFICE SUPPLIES MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 163.16

26063067

38896 DORRANCE FORD 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 55.71 55.71 Open N
OIL CHANGE MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 55.71

836249

38897 MCDONALD'S TOWING 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 55.00 55.00 Open N
TOWING MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 55.00

836245

38898 MCDONALD'S TOWING 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 55.00 55.00 Open N
TOWING MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 55.00

INV10777

38899 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 186.39 186.39 Open N
EQUIPMENT MONICAK 05/03/2023
810-440-983.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT 186.39
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205991308619

38900 CONSUMERS ENERGY 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,264.82 1,264.82 Open N
ACCT #1000 1699 4202 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-923.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 1,264.82

0249-007853142

38901 REPUBLIC SERVICES #249 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 112.20 112.20 Open N
3-0249-0100499 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 112.20

49135

38902 R.W. LAPINE, INC. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 508.43 508.43 Open N
PREV MAINT MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-265-931.00 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 508.43

206791894817

38903 CONSUMERS ENERGY 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 29.50 29.50 Open N
ACCT #1000 1418 7866 MONICAK 05/03/2023
883-520-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 29.50

041423

38904 KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 144.77 144.77 Open N
WATER/SEWER MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-927.00 UTILITIES - WATER 144.77

0249-007853069

38905 REPUBLIC SERVICES #249 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 1,119.75 1,119.75 Open N
ACCT #3-0249-0094822 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 548.75
206-336-924.01 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 139.00
206-336-924.04 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 139.00
206-336-924.02 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 139.00
101-276-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 67.00
101-751-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 29.00
101-751-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 29.00
206-336-924.03 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 29.00

202205281

38906 DBIX IT LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 845.00 845.00 Open N
NETWORK SUPPORT MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-228-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 845.00

INV-03375-W9Z1L1

38907 NYE UNIFORM CO. 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 852.00 852.00 Open N
OFFICE 365 MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-200-742.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 426.00
207-301-742.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 426.00
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90994
38908 WATKINS ROSS 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 4,300.00 4,300.00 Open N
OPEB REPORTS MONICAK 05/03/2023
101-223-817.00 ACCOUNTING SERVICE 4,300.00
041723
38909 VICKSBURG AUTO BODY LLC 05/03/2023 05/03/2023 3,664.80 3,664.80 Open N
REPAIR MONICAK 05/03/2023
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 3,664.80
# of Invoices: 60 # Due: 60 Totals: 127,301.64 127,301.64
# of Credit Memos: 0 # Due: 0 Totals: 0.00 0.00
Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 127,301.64 127,301.64
--- TOTALS BY FUND ---
101 - GENERAL 10,237.91 10,237.91
206 - FIRE 7,792.75 7,792.75
207 - POLICE 16,512.02 16,512.02
258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND 90,728.00 90,728.00
266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 1,815.07 1,815.07
810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 186.39 186.39
883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT 29.50 29.50
--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---
200 - GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN 2,676.54 2,676.54
215 - CLERK 133.42 133.42
223 - FINANCE 4,300.00 4,300.00
228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 845.00 845.00
265 - MAINTENANCE 2,157.95 2,157.95
276 - CEMETERY 67.00 67.00
301 - POLICE 16,512.02 16,512.02
320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY 1,815.07 1,815.07
336 - FIRE 7,792.75 7,792.75
425 - DISASTER RESPONSE 90,728.00 90,728.00
440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 186.39 186.39
520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT 29.50 29.50
751 - RECREATION 58.00 58.00
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Check Date Bank  Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
04/07/2023 ERAD 10776 033023 ALLEGAN COUNTY HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 964.80
10776 033023A HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 160.80
1,125.60
04/07/2023 ERAD 10777 INVCT001320 COVERTTRACK GROUP, HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 360.00
04/07/2023 ERAD 10778 269962174703C AT&T FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 66.58
04/07/2023 ERAD 10779 033023 TWP. OF KALAMAZOO/SHERINE MILHIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 1,080.00
04/07/2023 ERAD 10780 5338689-2529-8 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MICHIGAN FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 207.24
04/07/2023 ERAD 10781 033023 PORTAGE POLICE DEPARTMENT HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 167.40
04/07/2023 ERAD 10782 032823 THE HERTZ CORPORATION HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 5,761.01
04/07/2023 POOL 51412 040623 U.S. POSTMASTER POSTAGE 101-215-730.00 32.76
04/07/2023 POOL 51413 031623 PUBLIC MEDIA NETWORK LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING 101-200-855.00 2,749.58
51413 031623A LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING 101-200-855.00 2,749.58
51413 031623B LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING 101-200-855.00 25,059.94
51413 031623C LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING 101-200-855.00 4,071.90
34,631.00
04/07/2023 POOL 51414 203855562829 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.04 496.81
51414 207058480442 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 206-336-923.04 884.54
51414 202164731012 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 883-520-921.00 29.37
1,410.72
04/07/2023 POOL 51415 0614877032323 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 101-200-922.00 314.39
51415 0095704031623 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.01 155.31
51415 0026212031623 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.04 155.31
625.01
04/07/2023 POOL 51416 033123A KALAMAZOO OIL CO. GAS & OIL 101-209-751.00 42.70
51416 033123 GAS & OIL 101-265-751.00 489.06
51416 033123B GAS & OIL 206-336-751.00 1,298.04
51416 033123C GAS & OIL 207-301-751.00 3,081.32
4,911.12
04/07/2023 POOL 51417 03192023 AT&T MOBILITY COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 206-336-853.00 396.40
04/07/2023 POOL 51418 031723 SUPERFLEET MASTERCARD PROGRAMGAS & OIL 206-336-751.00 370.57
04/07/2023 POOL 51419 0249-007822200 REPUBLIC SERVICES #249 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 101-200-924.00 112.20
04/07/2023 POOL 51420 040123 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATI INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS 207-301-782.00 75.00
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04/12/2023 ERAD 10783 205724332707 CONSUMERS ENERGY FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 50.86
10783 205724332706 FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 439.01
489.87
04/12/2023 ERAD 10784 2300003454 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 467.00
04/12/2023 ERAD 10785 88261647 WEX BANK FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 1,928.82
04/12/2023 ERAD 10786 9030403994 THE HERTZ CORPORATION HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 5,855.10
04/12/2023 POOL 51422 041023 3B DISTRICT COURT BOND FEES ** VOIDED **
04/12/2023 POOL 51423 62659 APOLLO FIRE APPARATUS SALES AVEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 206-336-939.00 61.76
04/12/2023 POOL 51424 030423 BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP HEALTH SERVICES 207-301-812.00 735.00
04/12/2023 POOL 51425 10168 ABRAXAS PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-200-811.00 90.00
04/12/2023 POOL 51426 205190424184 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 101-200-923.00 2,076.52
51426 203588615039 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 101-751-921.00 30.74
51426 201274877071 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.01 28.81
51426 201274877070 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.01 538.68
51426 204478495469 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.02 392.87
51426 204478495468 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.02 95.20
51426 201096941876 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.03 28.81
51426 201274877070 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 206-336-923.01 880.92
51426 204478495467 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 206-336-923.02 573.20
51426 204478495468 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 206-336-923.02 240.07
4,885.82
04/12/2023 POOL 51427 10655250958 DELL MARKETING, L.P. OPERATING SUPPLIES 207-301-740.00 1,446.58
04/12/2023 POOL 51428 1109620040123 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 101-200-853.00 317.20
51428 0284753040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.01 109.99
51428 0026220040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.02 147.53
51428 0284811040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.02 109.99
51428 0100199040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.02 61.57
51428 0025941040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.03 104.20
51428 0284829040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.04 109.99
960.47
04/12/2023 POOL 51429 INV10175 ALL PRO EXERCISE SERVICE SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 206-336-747.00 42 .00
51429 INV10415 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT 810-440-983.00 29,962.82
51429 INV10413 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT 810-440-983.00 2,319.78

32,324.

60
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04/12/2023 POOL 51430 2460483-0 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-200-727.00 285.85
04/12/2023 POOL 51431 031623 KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER UTILITIES - WATER 101-200-927.00 144.77
51431 032023 UTILITIES - WATER 206-336-927.03 49.66
51431 031423 UTILITIES - WATER 206-336-927.04 92.70
287.13
04/12/2023 POOL 51432 032123 KAL. COUNTY CHAPTER-MTA DUES/SUBS/PUBL 101-200-732.00 216.49
04/12/2023 POOL 51433 48205 R.W. LAPINE, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 206-336-811.00 170.00
51433 48206 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 206-336-811.00 425.00
51433 48207 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 206-336-811.00 461.75
51433 48301 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 206-336-931.00 525.00
1,581.75
04/12/2023 POOL 51434 CD2055306 ELECTION SYSTEMS & OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-215-727.00 1,738.70
04/12/2023 POOL 51435 86862 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 206-336-939.00 23.77
04/12/2023 POOL 51436 839613 NYE UNIFORM CO. PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 441.18
51436 839596 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 427.50
51436 839612 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 873.12
1,741.80
04/12/2023 POOL 51437 01667752 PURITY CYLINDER, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-265-811.00 155.98
04/12/2023 POOL 51438 HG25728 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. OPERATING SUPPLIES 207-301-740.00 650.72
04/12/2023 POOL 51439 29721 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 206-336-811.00 223.51
04/12/2023 POOL 51440 0021601 WILLIAMS ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTBUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 402-265-975.00 7,998.92
04/12/2023 POOL 51441 882209 EMBLEM ENTERPRISES, INC. PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 206-336-748.00 431.60
04/12/2023 POOL 51442 18339 HOEKSTRA ROOFING CO. BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 206-336-931.00 1,181.78
04/12/2023 POOL 51443 01929 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 101-265-931.00 94.99
04/12/2023 POOL 51444 1594355 MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK LEGAL SERVICES 101-200-827.00 494.00
51444 1594355 LEGAL SERVICES 206-336-827.00 572.00
51444 1594355 LEGAL SERVICES 207-301-827.00 442.00
1,508.00
04/12/2023 POOL 51445 23084 MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC. VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 206-336-939.00 2,216.20
51445 23085 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 206-336-939.00 409.84
2,626.04
04/12/2023 POOL 51446 29750 ON DUTY GEAR, LLC CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT 810-440-983.00 1,870.00
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04/12/2023 POOL 51447 0249-007822125 REPUBLIC SERVICES #249 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 101-200-924.00 548.75
51447 0249-007822125 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 101-276-924.00 67.00
51447 0249-007822125 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 101-751-924.00 58.00
51447 0249-007822125 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 206-336-924.01 139.00
51447 0249-007822125 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 206-336-924.02 139.00
51447 0249-007822125 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 206-336-924.03 29.00
51447 0249-007822125 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 206-336-924.04 139.00
1,119.75
04/18/2023 POOL 51448 4457 PLERUS POSTAGE 101-215-730.00 2,980.77
04/19/2023 POOL 51449 041923 U.S. POSTMASTER POSTAGE 101-215-730.00 28.08
51449 041923A POSTAGE 101-215-730.00 126.00
154.08
04/21/2023 ERAD 10787 6708 LENS EQUIPMENT HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 3,493.00
04/21/2023 ERAD 10788 206791876513 CONSUMERS ENERGY FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 338.83
04/21/2023 ERAD 10789 1141 DUTCH DEVELOPERS MV HIDTA MONEY 727-000-271.00 2,300.00
04/21/2023 ERAD 10790 041423 COMCAST FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 292.28
04/21/2023 ERAD 10791 A1340185 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 154.50
04/21/2023 ERAD 10792 042023 SEMCO ENERGY FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 369.59
04/21/2023 ERAD 10793 0587222-IN SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY, FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 130.79
04/21/2023 ERAD 10794 636275619 CENTURYLINK FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 0.01
04/21/2023 ERAD 10795 041123 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 268.44
04/21/2023 ERAD 10796 041723 SUSAN A MCCARTHY FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 40.00
04/21/2023 ERAD 10797 120612037 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 87.00
10797 120614051 FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 75.00
162.00
04/21/2023 ERAD 10798 040223 LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNT FORFEITURE - OPR 727-000-253.00 122.08
04/21/2023 POOL 51450 041023 ST JOSEPH CTY FRIEND OF THE CBOND FEES 207-000-685.00 250.00
04/21/2023 POOL 51451 042323 BENJAMIN ROOT MISC REVENUE 101-000-603.00 10.00
04/21/2023 POOL 51452 206969686632 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 101-200-921.00 3,056.49
04/21/2023 POOL 51453 205012450157 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 219-448-921.00 5,783.37

51453 205012448720 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 219-448-921.00 14,681.39
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20,464.76
04/21/2023 POOL 51454 040323 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA SANITAIRE 206-336-740.00 40.24
51454 040323 MFIS 206-336-862.00 472.00
51454 040323 SOARING EAGLE HOTEL 206-336-862.00 950.76
51454 040323 FREIGHTLINER 206-336-939.00 48.56
51454 040323 EZREGISTER 206-336-960.00 450.00
1,961.56
04/21/2023 POOL 51455 040323A FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA OFFICEMAX 101-101-727.00 68.88
51455 040323A AMAZON 101-101-727.00 17.00
51455 040323A SMARTSIGN 101-101-727.00 55.36
51455 040323A Z0O0OM 101-101-811.00 111.98
51455 040323A MI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 101-175-732.00 425.00
51455 040323A PERSONNEL CONCEPTS 101-175-740.00 281.54
51455 040323A AMAZON 101-200-727.00 24.99
51455 040323A AMAZON 101-209-740.00 95.00
51455 040323A SMARTSIGN 101-215-727.00 83.02
51455 040323A SQ OFFICE FURNITURE 101-215-740.00 212.00
51455 040323A AMAZON 101-223-727.00 25.99
1,400.76
04/21/2023 POOL 51456 040323B FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA AMAZON 207-301-727.00 19.85
51456 040323B AMAZON 207-301-732.00 15.99
51456 040323B NAT ASSOC OF SCH RESOURCE OFFICERS 207-301-732.00 80.00
51456 040323B AMAZON 207-301-740.00 90.71
51456 040323B AXON 207-301-740.00 261.60
51456 040323B ARROWHEAD SCIENTIFIC 207-301-782.00 541.86
51456 040323B AMAZON 207-301-782.00 215.11
51456 040323B Z0O0OM 207-301-811.00 15.99
51456 040323B FIRESTONE 207-301-939.00 502.96
51456 040323B NAT ASSOC OF SCH RESOURCE OFFICERS 266-320-960.00 1,000.00
51456 040323B MVP MEDIA NETWORK 266-320-960.00 549.00
51456 040323B BLT VENTCOVERSUNLIMITED 810-440-983.00 259.49
3,552.56
04/27/2023 POOL 51464 88754505 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 20.65
51464 88752551 OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 20.85
51464 88761603 OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 6.95
51464 88780038 OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 41.70
51464 59959508 OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 14.00
51464 59959509 OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 7.00
51464 59959444 OPERATING SUPPLIES 206-336-740.00 14.00
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125.15
04/27/2023 POOL 51465 040323 BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL, LEGAL SERVICES 101-101-826.00 1,500.00
51465 040323 LEGAL SERVICES 101-200-827.00 2,304.72
51465 040323 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP 101-209-827.00 1,000.00
51465 040323 LEGAL SERVICES 101-310-827.00 4,236.70
51465 040323 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP 101-400-827.00 730.00
51465 040323 LEGAL SERVICES 206-336-827.00 16,030.00
51465 040323 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP 207-301-827.00 845.80
51465 040323 2017 N BURDICK STREET 701-000-240.00 160.00
26,807.22
04/27/2023 POOL 51466 73500 BERESFORD COMPANY PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 110.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51467 4804 BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 3.50
04/27/2023 POOL 51468 BFG-561738 BURNHAM & FLOWER INSURANCE GROTHER FEES 101-200-815.00 217.50
04/27/2023 POOL 51469 040423 BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP HEALTH SERVICES 101-200-914.00 150.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51470 040123 METRO FIBERNET LLC UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 101-200-922.00 200.00
51470 040123 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 206-336-853.00 810.73
51470 040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.01 450.00
51470 040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.02 748.00
51470 040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.03 450.00
51470 040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 206-336-922.04 450.00
51470 040123 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 207-301-922.00 550.00
3,658.73
04/27/2023 POOL 51471 205101413970 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 206-336-921.03 148.30
51471 204567507006 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 206-336-923.03 382.97
531.27
04/27/2023 POOL 51472 1012721 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMEVEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 101-265-939.00 85.41
04/27/2023 POOL 51473 2745 FURNITURE CITY BROADCASTING CTOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD 207-301-931.65 1,687.30
04/27/2023 POOL 51474 033123 GRAND VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITYTUITION REIMBURSEMENT 266-320-960.01 3,400.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51475 2467486-0 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-200-727.00 244 .38
51475 2455065-0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-200-727.00 97.96
51475 2455496-0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-209-727.00 31.25
51475 2461595-0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 207-301-727.00 122.95
51475 2466100-0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 207-301-727.00 144.46

641.

00
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04/27/2023 POOL 51476 23-06-03 KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHOPROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-310-811.00 500.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51477 110822 KAL. COUNTY CLERK/REGISTER OF PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-215-811.00 1,299.30
04/27/2023 POOL 51478 53974 ROAD COMMISSION OF KALAMAZOO CONSTRUCTION COSTS 883-520-973.00 49.97
04/27/2023 POOL 51479 0010603380 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP PUBLIC NOTICES 101-400-903.00 557.32
04/27/2023 POOL 51480 IN0240139 KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES LAND REPAIRS & MAINT 101-276-932.00 57.50
04/27/2023 POOL 51481 43675 KRESA PRINT CENTER OFFICE SUPPLIES 207-301-727.00 55.04
04/27/2023 POOL 51482 041523 KALAMAZOO OIL CO. GAS & OIL 207-301-751.00 3,125.08
04/27/2023 POOL 51483 A834097 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-265-811.00 355.11
51483 5498430 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 101-265-931.00 320.96
51483 5498263 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 101-265-931.00 162.50
838.57
04/27/2023 POOL 51484 N9889663 QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-200-811.00 574.29
04/27/2023 POOL 51485 4351 PLERUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-215-727.00 95.74
51485 4374 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-215-727.00 3,135.96
51485 4379 OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-215-727.00 1,522.37
51485 4379 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-215-811.00 270.00
5,024.07
04/27/2023 POOL 51486 3440 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 30.00
51486 3439 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 932.61
51486 3447 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 845.60
51486 3442 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 416.94
2,225.15
04/27/2023 POOL 51487 3878 ROBERT LAMSON, LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 715.00
51487 3873 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 415.00
51487 3870 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 750.00
51487 3895 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 200.00
2,080.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51488 186471 MTA DUES/SUBS/PUBL 101-209-732.00 33.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51489 21-028-20 MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC. PLANNING CONSULTANT 101-400-821.00 6,675.00
51489 21-028-22 PLANNING CONSULTANT 101-400-821.00 7,775.00
51489 21-028-23 PLANNING CONSULTANT 101-400-821.00 8,195.00
51489 21-028-20A ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 1,397.75
51489 21-028-20B ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 1,098.50
51489 21-028-20C ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 500.00
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51489 21-028-20D ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 216.13
51489 21-028-20E ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 257.75
51489 21-028-20F ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 1,987.38
51489 21-028-22A ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 400.00
51489 21-028-22B ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 950.00
51489 21-028-22C ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 800.00
51489 21-028-22D ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 443.13
51489 21-028-23A ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 2,488.75
51489 21-028-23B ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 1,248.13
34,432.52
04/27/2023 POOL 51490 21-028-23C MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC. ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 875.00
51490 21-028-23D ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 200.00
51490 21-028-23E ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 668.75
51490 21-028-23F ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 357.25
51490 21-028-23G ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW 701-000-240.00 300.00
2,401.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51491 TKPD-22-3 THE ROSSOW GROUP, LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 3,750.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51492 314233 RIDGE COMPANY VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 155.82
04/27/2023 POOL 51493 838707 NYE UNIFORM CO. PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 23.59
51493 839585 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 16.90
51493 839605 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 16.90
51493 847185 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 75.00
132.39
04/27/2023 POOL 51494 INV-03289-T3L6Q3 ECF DATA, LLC SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 101-200-742.00 426.00
51494 INV-03289-T3L6Q3 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 207-301-742.00 426.00
852.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51495 042923 PPM CORPORATION CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - FIRE ESCROW 701-000-255.01 87,516.80
04/27/2023 POOL 51496 202205273 DBIX IT LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-228-811.00 1,105.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51497 210528 CARIBOU SERVICES, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-751-811.00 130.00
51497 210527 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-751-811.00 130.00
260.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51498 1078 SHARP SHOP VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 101-265-939.00 83.95
04/27/2023 POOL 51499 HL85145 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. OPERATING SUPPLIES 101-228-740.00 46.42
04/27/2023 POOL 51500 551-613714 STATE OF MICHIGAN SOR EXPENSE 217-301-956.01 150.00
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04/27/2023 POOL 51501 551-614076 STATE OF MICHIGAN MISCELLANEOQOUS 217-301-956.00 519.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51502 040523 T-MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 207-301-853.00 661.44
04/27/2023 POOL 51503 19767 THE SPIRIT SHOPPE PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 206-336-748.00 82.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51504 9931491640 VERIZON WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 101-171-853.00 40.94
51504 9931491640 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 101-228-853.00 45.94
51504 9931491640 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 206-336-853.00 320.30
51504 9931491640 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 207-301-853.00 878.62
1,285.80
04/27/2023 POOL 51505 73574 PREIN & NEWHOF, INC. ENGINEERING FEES 871-441-820.00 209.75
51505 73585 ENGINEERING FEES 883-520-820.00 220.50
51505 73587 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 883-520-973.00 2,450.95
51505 73698 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 883-520-973.00 1,248.25
4,129.45
04/27/2023 POOL 51506 146705 BS & A SOFTWARE PREPAID EXPENSES 101-000-075.00 1,804.00
51506 146705 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 101-253-742.00 2,098.00
51506 146705 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 101-400-742.00 1,510.00
5,412.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51507 S0017073 EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 116.71
04/27/2023 POOL 51508 26062545 DORRANCE FORD VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 55.71
51508 26062477 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 60.20
51508 26062820 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 55.71
51508 26062750 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 60.20
51508 26062745 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 60.20
51508 26062688 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 207-301-939.00 60.20
352.22
04/27/2023 POOL 51509 033123 PORTAGE CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 142.25
04/27/2023 POOL 51510 01609 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 206-336-747.00 66.43
04/27/2023 POOL 51511 CMS0024494 ICC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SOLPREPAID EXPENSES 101-000-075.00 1,139.00
51511 CMS0024494 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-200-811.00 1,594.00
2,733.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51512 0249-007830241 REPUBLIC SERVICES #249 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 226-527-811.00 45,987.34
04/27/2023 POOL 51513 5178 WMCJTC TRAINING 266-320-960.00 900.00
04/27/2023 POOL 51514 033123 KATHLEEN FOLDENAUER PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 207-301-748.00 90.00
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User: MONICAK CHECK DATE FROM 04/01/2023 - 04/30/2023
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

Check Date Bank  Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
04/27/2023 POOL 51515 018534216 XEROX CORPORATION PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-200-811.00 290.89
51515 018534215 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 207-301-811.00 330.17
621.06
04/28/2023 POOL 51516 042723 LAZARO'S TREE CARE PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 101-276-811.00 5,200.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 120 CHECKS (1 wvoided) 418,837.88
--—- GL TOTALS ---
101-000-075.00 PREPAID EXPENSES 2,943.00
101-000-603.00 MISC REVENUE 10.00
101-101-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 141.24
101-101-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 111.98
101-101-826.00 LEGAL SERVICES 1,500.00
101-171-853.00 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 40.94
101-175-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 425.00
101-175-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 281.54
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 653.18
101-200-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 216.49
101-200-742.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 426.00
101-200-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 2,549.18
101-200-815.00 OTHER FEES 217.50
101-200-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES 2,798.72
101-200-853.00 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 317.20
101-200-855.00 LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING 34,631.00
101-200-914.00 HEALTH SERVICES 150.00
101-200-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 3,056.49
101-200-922.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 514.39
101-200-923.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 2,076.52
101-200-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 660.95
101-200-927.00 UTILITIES - WATER 144.77
101-209-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 31.25
101-209-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 33.00
101-209-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 95.00
101-209-751.00 GAS & OIL 42.70
101-209-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES 1,000.00
101-215-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,575.79
101-215-730.00 POSTAGE 3,167.61
101-215-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 212.00
101-215-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 1,569.30
101-223-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25.99
101-228-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 46.42
101-228-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 1,105.00
101-228-853.00 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 45.94
101-253-742.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 2,098.00
101-265-751.00 GAS & OIL 489.06

101-265-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 511.09
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DB: Kalamazoo Twp

Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL Amount
101-265-931.00 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 578.45
101-265-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 169.36
101-276-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 5,200.00
101-276-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 67.00
101-276-932.00 LAND REPAIRS & MAINT 57.50
101-310-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 500.00
101-310-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES 4,236.70
101-400-742.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 1,510.00
101-400-821.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT 22,645.00
101-400-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES 730.00
101-400-903.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 557.32
101-751-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 260.00
101-751-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 30.74
101-751-924.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 58.00
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 165.39
206-336-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 108.43
206-336-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 513.60
206-336-751.00 GAS & OIL 1,668.61
206-336-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 1,280.26
206-336-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES 16,602.00
206-336-853.00 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 1,527.43
206-336-862.00 CONFERENCES 1,422.76
206-336-921.01 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 567.49
206-336-921.02 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 488.07
206-336-921.03 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 177.11
206-336-921.04 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 496.81
206-336-922.01 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 715.30
206-336-922.02 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 1,067.09
206-336-922.03 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 554.20
206-336-922.04 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 715.30
206-336-923.01 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 880.92
206-336-923.02 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 813.27
206-336-923.03 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 382.97
206-336-923.04 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 884 .54
206-336-924.01 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 139.00
206-336-924.02 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 139.00
206-336-924.03 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 29.00
206-336-924.04 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE 139.00
206-336-927.03 UTILITIES - WATER 49.66
206-336-927.04 UTILITIES - WATER 92.70
206-336-931.00 BUILDING REPAIRS & MAINT 1,706.78
206-336-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 2,760.13
206-336-960.00 TRAINING 450.00
207-000-685.00 BOND FEES 250.00
207-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 342.30
207-301-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 95.99
207-301-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,449.61
207-301-742.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENTS 426.00
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User: MONICAK CHECK DATE FROM 04/01/2023 - 04/30/2023
DB: Kalamazoo Twp
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL Amount
207-301-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 1,964.19
207-301-751.00 GAS & OIL 6,206.40
207-301-782.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS 831.97
207-301-811.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SVC 6,431.91
207-301-812.00 HEALTH SERVICES 735.00
207-301-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES 1,287.80
207-301-853.00 COMMUNICATIONS (TELEPHONE) 1,540.06
207-301-922.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET 550.00
207-301-931.65 TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD 1,687.30
207-301-939.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT 3,352.86